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Decisi()n No. ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FRANCES MILLER, 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. 7203 

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

Walter L. Gordon Jr., for complainant. 
Lawler, Fel~x & Hall, by A. J. Kr.appman, Jr., 

for defendant • 
. Roger Arnebergh" City Attorney,. by Cha.rles L. 

Sullivan, for the Police Department of the 
City of Los Angeles, intervener. 

By the co~plaint herein, filed on Octobe: 9, 1961, 

Frances Miller requests an order of this Commission that the de­

fendant, The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, a corpora­

tion, be required to reinstall telephone service at her home at 

711 East Fifth Street, Los Angeles, California. 

On October 25, 1961, the telephone company filed an 

ans~er, the principal allegation of which was that the telephone 

company, pursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in 
. 

Case No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 853), on or about July 13, 1961, had 

reasonable cause to believe that the telephone service furnished 

to Frances Miller under nu=bcr MAdison 6-3309, at 711 East Fifth 

Street, Lns Angeles, Calif~rnia, was being or was to be used as an 
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instrumentality directly or indirectly to vi~late or to aid and 

abet the violation of the law, and that having such reasonable 

cause the defendant was required to disconnect the service pur­

suant to this Commission's Decision No. 41415. 

This matter was set for hearing on December 8, 1961, and 

concinued to, and heard, on January 12, 1962, before Examiner 

Robert D. DeWolf, at which time the matter was submitted. 

Complainant Frances Miller testified that she is the 

proprietor of a cleaning and pressing shop known as "Frances 

Wardrobe Service", at 711 East Fifth Street, Los Angeles, and she 

also does mending of clothes; that she uses telephone service in 

her business and it is essential for contacting her customers; 

and that she has never used the telephone for bookmaking purposes. 

Complainant was arrested on July 8, 1961, the telephone was removed, 

and she has not had a telephone since said time. Complainant 

was released and no criminal charges were ~iled. 

Exhibit No.1 is a letter dated July 12, 1961, from the 

Police Department of the City of Los Angeles to the defendant, ad­

viSing that the telephone furnished to Frances Miller under number 

~A 63309, at 711 E. 5th $treec, Los Angeles, was being used for 

the p~rpose of disseminating horse racing information in violation 

of Section 337a of the Penal Code, and requesting that the telephone 

company disconnect the service. 

disconnection was effected. 

Pursuant thereto a central office 

A police officer testified that he conducted a raid at 

the address, 711 East Fifth Street, ~n July 2, 1961, and arrested 

the complainant and another. person on a charge of bcokmaking; and 
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that betting forms, markers, a copy of the National Daily Reporter, 

aDd betting paraphernalia were foucd on the premises. The officer 

testified that while he was watching the premises from a position at 

the rear of said address, he heard the oth~r person make two phone 

calls in the presence of the complainaDt and place bets over the 

complain~t's telephone. 

After full consideration of this record, the Commission 

finds aDd concludes that the telephone company's action was based 

upon reasonable cause as that term is used in DeCision No. 41415, 

and that the complainant's telephone was used as an instrumentality 

to violate the law in that it was used for bookmakiIlg pl.lrposes in 

connection with horse racing; that complaiDaIlt',s telephone has now 

been disconnected more than Six months; that there is urgent need 

for a telephone by complainant; and that the complaineDt should have 

telephone service restored at her home aDd business at 711 East Fifth 

Street, Los Angeles, california. 

The complaint of Frances Miller against The Pacific Tele­

phone and Telegraph Company, a corporation, having been filed, a 

p~blic hearing having been held thereon, the Cowmission being fully 

advised i~ the premises aDd basing its decisioD upon the evidence 

herein, 

IT IS ORDERED that complainantls request for telephone ' 

service is granted, aDd that, upon the filing by the complainant of 

aD application with the utility for telephone service, the Pacific 

Telephone ~d Telegr~ph Company shall reinstall telephone se=vice at 

~he complainant r 5 residence and place of bu.siness at 711 East Fifth 
S~~eet, Los AngelGS, cali£ornie~ sueh i~stallat1o~ bei~s subjeet to 
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all duly authorized rules and regulat1o~s of the telephoDe company 

aDd to the existiDg applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be five days after 

the date hereof. 
1r=K, 

Dated at-;...... __ -.;;:;&.n=-..:.;.Fm..w ..... D Q ... ·3N'i;IloOIo.I, ___ , california, thi8._~Q:.-_ 

day of _____ ... F~EBQolR_l.u.' "lo.IOR .... y ___ _ 


